Figure 21. After Tax Cash Flow System Lifetime

Third Part Owner – PPA
In this section the analysis assumes that the system is owned and operated by a private
company. The energy is used by the DOT and the system is also implemented in the DOT
property. The private company benefit from selling the electricity to the DOT by a pre-
fixed cost called PPA agreement, and the DOT benefits from paying less for the electricity
than the regular rate that it pays to the utility company. For this scenario, the private
company pays income taxes, however it also benefits from tax credits. In NJ photovoltaic
projects have sales tax exemption, so even though is a private company, there is no sales
tax in the project.

Four scenarios varying the electricity price of the PPA, and the rebate was analyzed. The
scenarios and respective results are summarized in Table 5, and the after-tax cash flow
from the host and developer is found on Table 6. The graphs show the after tax cash flow
($) in the vertical axis through time (years) in the horizontal axis.

Table 5 - Third Party Results Summary

Scenarios
PPA

(cents/kW)
Rebate (% of
System Cost)

Host NPV ($)
Developer

NPV ($)

Scenario 1 8.48 - 5,411 67,960

Scenario 2 7.63 (-10%) - 13,516 62,134

Scenario 3 5.94 (-30%) - 29,629 50,549

Scenario 4 4.24 (-50%) 10% 45,839 46,901

37

Table 6 - Host and Developer After tax cash flow for Third Party Ownership

Scenarios Host (NJDOT) Developer (Third Party)

Scenario 1

Scenario 2

Scenario 3

Scenario 4

38

The results show that the project is profitable for the host and developer in all four
scenarios. The Scenario 1 is very profitable for the host; however, the NPV for the
developer is small and probably not enough to justify the investment. On the other hand,
the Scenario 4 is similarly profitable for the host and the developer.

The analysis showed that the profitability is the highest when the system is owned by the